No. 534, A.]

[Published July 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 547.

AN ACT to create section 1808b of the statutes, relating to the placing of warning signs in certain cases on poles carrying wires with a voltage of six thousand or over, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: Section 1808b. 1. Within sixty days after this section takes effect every corporation, company or person constructing, operating or maintaining an electric transmission line with a voltage of six thousand or more between conductors or between conductors and the ground shall in the following cases place warning signs, not less than four feet nor more than six feet from the ground, upon all poles or other structures supporting such line:

- (a) When within one hundred feet of any school grounds;
- (b) When within one hundred feet of any place where such line crosses a public highway;
 - (c) When within the corporate limits of any city or village.
- 2. Every such sign shall be stenciled on such pole or structure in red or black letters not less than two inches high on a background of white and shall read "Danger—High Voltage." Such stencils shall be furnished by the railroad commission at cost to public utility companies.
- 3. Any corporation, company or person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be fined not less than fifty dollars nor more than three hundred dollars for each offense.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 10, 1919.

No. 577, A.

Published July 17, 1919.

CHAPTER 548.

AN ACT to amend subsection 3 of section 1040 of the statutes, relating to the situs of personal property for assessment and taxation purposes.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection 3 of section 1040 of the statutes is amended to read: (Section 1040) 3. Merchants' goods, wares,